
 

 

 
Date of issue: 11th June, 2014 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, Bains, M Holledge, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2014 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete 
a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th May, 2014 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/11388/005 - Manor Farm, Poyle Road, Poyle, 
Slough, Berks, SL3 0BL 
 

9 - 18 Colnbrook 
and Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Approve, with conditions 
 
 

  

7.   P/09961/003 - Brook House & Future House, Poyle 
Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA 
 

19 - 28 Colnbrook 
and Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to 
Development Management Lead Officer 
 
 

  

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

8.   Proposed Adoption Of The Slough Trading Estate 
Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) 
 

29 - 80 Baylis & 
Stoke; 

Farnham; 
Haymill and 
Lynch Hill 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

81 - 86  

10.   Members Attendance Record 
 

87 - 88  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Thursday 24th July, 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
[...]
 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th May, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Hussain, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and 
Swindlehurst (until 7.55 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Chaudhry   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dar and O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dar and O’Connor. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Rasib declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7, 
P/06348/008, P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10,  Petersfield 
Avenue, Slough, SL2 5D, in that he was a member of the Planning Committee 
which had originally approved the application. Councillor Rasib confirmed 
however that he had no further involvement since that application was 
determined, had an open mind, and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Hussain declared that she was the ward councillor for agenda item 
7, P/06348/008, Lion House: Depot & No. 10,  Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 
SL2 5D though had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of agenda item 9, 
P/14306/001, Disused Railway Line, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, in 
that he was an elected member of Colnbrook Parish Council which had 
objected to the application. However, Councillor Smith advised that  he was 
not present when the Parish Council had decided to raise an objection. He 
stated that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th April 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th April, 2014, 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 07.05.14 

 

6. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Councillor Chaudhry addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward 
Member in respect of application P/006348/008 – Lion House: Depot & No. 10 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN. 
 
Resolved –That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
7. P/00440/008 - Slough Estates Plc, 234 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE  

 

Application Decision 

Part refurbishment and construction 
of three storey class B1(A) offices, 
means of access, re-configuration of 
surface and car park, cycle parking 
facilities, drainage, landscaping and 
ancillary works. 

Delegated to the Strategic Lead 
Planning Policy 

 
8. P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 

SL2 5DN  
 

Application Decision 

Application for an extension of time 
for the implementation of an existing 
planning permission (Ref. 
P/06348/007 dated 23/10/2008) 
demolition of buildings, erection of 
building 93/5 storey) cont
[...]
n to utility 
room including new window to front 
elevation of utility room 

Delegated to Development 
Management Lead Officer 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not present when the Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 

12. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members attendance record was noted. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 19th June, at 
6.30pm. 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.35 am) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/11388/005 
Registration 
Date: 

30-Sep-2013 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Officer: Roger Kirkham Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
30th December 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. Cecil Wiggins 
  
Agent: Brett Incorporated Ltd Hamble House, Meadrow, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 

3HJ 
  
Location: Manor Farm, Poyle Road, Poyle, Slough, Berks, SL3 0BL 
  
Proposal: REGRADING OF FIELDS TO RESTORE 1992 POST RESTORATION 

CONTOURS. 

 
Recommendation: Approve, with conditions 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 9



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This current application proposes regrading of the former landfill site, now in 

agricultural use, as an alternative to removing the deposited soil waste already on 
part of the site. The removal of the soil waste is now required by an Enforcement 
Notice. It would be returned back to pastur
[...]
unt of landraising acceptable and no further 
increase in soil depth should be accepted. If implemented in full, it will lead to the 
removal of the soil heaps so that the previous level will be reinstated.  

  
11.5 This scheme is capable of bringing this long outstanding enforcement matter to a 

successful and pragmatic closure. It has taken significant effort to require evidence 
which demonstrates that this scheme can deliver this in a properly managed way. 
This scheme is therefore recommended for conditional approval.  

  
  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
  
12.0 Approve, with conditions. 
  

 

Page 17



 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS - HEADINGS 
 
1. Commence within 18 months  
2. Completion of  Regrading Works no later than 2 years after date of 

commencement  
3. Approved Plans only  
4. Compliance with Method Statement  
5. Soil contamination  
6. Soil stripping Arrangements 
7. Trigger for commencement of Area 6 restoration 
8. Protection of Watercourses 
9. Advance notice of commencement of soil-stripping 
10. Silencing of machinery 
11. Appoint supervising officer 
12. Agricultural Aftercare 
13. Dust measures 
14. Deadline for submission of aftercare scheme 
15. Provision of first aftercare scheme 
16. Landfill gas monitoring 
17. Hours of Operation 
18. No plant or skip storage 
19. Removal of large stones 
20. No importing of new soil waste. 
 
Informative 
 
21. Aircraft safeguarding-advice on cranes 
22. Pollution Monitoring 
23. Need for Environment Permit 
 

 

 

 

Page 18



  Applic. No: P/09961/003 
Registration 
Date: 

07-May-2014 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
6th August 2014 

    
Applicant: Kuig Property Investments (poyle) 
  
Agent: Mr. David Graham, Indigo Planning 11, Worple Lane, Swan Court, 

London, SW19 4JS 
  
Location: Brook House & Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS RELATING TO 

APPEARANCE LANDSCAPING LAYOUT AND SCALE PURSUANT TO 
CONDITION 01 OF PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE P/09961/002 
DATED 20/11/2012 FOR ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING FOR CLASS 
B1 (B) ( RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, HIGH TECHNOLOGY) OR 
CLASS B1 (C) LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, AND OR A CLASS B2 (GENERAL 
INDUSTRY) AND OR CLASS B8 (STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION) WITH 
IMPROVED ACCESS, NEW PERIMETER FENCE, PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING (OUTLINE). 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 19



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of any 

substantive objections and responses from statutory consultees, finalising conditions 
and final determination for approval.  In the event that the outstanding issues can 
not be satisfactory resolved that the Development Management Lead Officer would 
retain the right to refuse planning permission.   
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it forms a major 
development.   
 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is an application for reserved matters following the granting of outline planning 
permission in November 2012 for the erection of a building for use class B8 (storage 
and distribution)with the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale being accessed 
under this application.  The access was agreed as part of the reserved matters 
approval.  The previous outline planning application agreed the access element of 
the scheme.  The outline permission also included class B1 (B) (research, 
development, high technology), B1 (C) (light industrial and B2 (general industrial) 
uses as well as class B8 (storage and distribution) but it has been decided to 
develop the site for B8 storage and distribution due to current market conditions, 
although the other uses would still be lawful under the outline approval.      
 

2.2 The plans submitted with the application shows the site set out with a building 
measuring a width 
[...]
ont of the site surrounded by 
hard standing for access, parking for 183 cars and servicing.  Brook House was 
occupied until 2006 and Future House was occupied until 2009 and have been 
vacant since then.   
 

3.3 The site is bound by Poyle Road with the Hilton Hotel beyond to the west, and a 
mixture of industrial and office buildings to the north east, south east and south.  To 
the north of the site lays the Poyle Channel with a river corridor either side of this.   
 

3.4 The site falls within Flood Zone 1 as identified on the Council’s Flood Map (Jan 
2009).  The site is also identified as being within a Public Safety Zone.   
 

4.0 Relevant Site History 
 

4.1 Planning permission was granted for the current development on the site in 1988 
when the site was within the authority boundries of Spelthorne Borough Council 
before the local authority boundries were redrawn and the site came under the 
authority of Slough Borough Council.  Since this time two planning permission have 
been granted to allow the site to be used for B1 businness purposes in April 1996 
(P/09961/000) and for the provision of car parking spaces in May 1998 
(P/09961/001).   
 

4.2 Outline planning permission was granted for the erection of a building for use 
classes B1b (research and development of products, laboratories, high technology) 
and / or B1c (light industrial) and / or B2 (general industry) and / or B8 (storage and 
distribution) following the demolition of the existing buildings on the site with access 
agreed in November 2012 and the current application is the reserved matters 
relating to this approval (P/0996/002).   
    

4.3 A planning application is currently being considered under delegated powers to vary 
condition 9 of the above mentioned outline planning permission so that the gross 
floor area of the development should be restricted to a maximum of 4,204.6m²rather 
than the 4,011m²as shown on the decision notice which is an error (P/0996/004).    
 

5.0 Nei
[...]
oading bays.  The car parking requirement under the 
Local Plan Parking Standards indicates a minimum of 1space per 200 m² of floor 
area, making a requirement 21, so that the policy complies with the policy in this 
regard.  Lorry Parking requires a minimum of 1 space per 500m² upto 2,000 m² and 
then 1 per 1000 m² requiring a minimum of 7 lorry spaces and the provision of 8 
spaces is also considered appropriate.  To this end, the proposal is consistent with 
Council’s policy of no overall increase in the number of parking spaces permitted 
within commercial redevelopment schemes (Core Policy 7).  The Council’s adopted 
Parking Standards would also be met.   
 

11.5  Cycle parking would be provided for 20 cycles which would be in accordance with 
the Local Plan which would require 7 spaces and are appropriately placed within the 

Page 27



site in secure locations.  
 

11.6 The Transport Assessment that was been submitted as part of the outline 
application states that the proposed used would generate significantly fewer vehicle 
movements from the existing lawful use and will not have any adverse impact on the 
capacity or the safety of the highway.  The outline application also agreed the 
access arrangements for the site.  Nothing in the reserved matters application 
change these issues.     
 

11.7 The proposal is considered to be in accordance with Core Policy 7 and policy EMP2 
of the adopted Local Plan and will not have a detrimental impact upon highway 
safety while proving a sufficient amount of parking.     

  
12.0 Summary 

12.1 Having considered all of the relevant policies the comments of consultees received 
to date and all other material considerations, it is recommended that the application 
be:  
 
Delegated to the Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of any 
substantive objections and responses from statutory consultees, finalising conditions 
and final determination for approval.  In the event that the outstanding issues can 
not be satisfactory resolved that the Development Management Lead Officer would 
retain the right to refuse planning permission.   
 
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  

 

13.0 Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of any 
substantive objections and responses from statutory consultees, finalising conditions 
and final determination for approval.  In the event that the outstanding issues can 
not be satisfactory resolved that the Development Management Lead Officer would 
retain the right to refuse planning permission.   
 
 

14.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
 
 

14.1 Conditions: 
 
The heads of the following draft planning conditions are proposed in the event that 
planning permission is granted:  
 

  
1. Approved drawings 
2. Approved reports  

 
 

  
 

Page 28



  

 
 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Planning Committee        DATE: 19th June 2014 
      
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5820 
     
WARD(S):   Haymill, Farnham and Baylis   
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 
PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE SLOUGH TRADING ESTATE SIMPLIFIED PLANNING 
ZONE (SPZ)  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1` The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the results of the public 

consultation on the Deposit Draft Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) scheme for Slough 
Trading Estate, propose some minor amendments and recommend that Cabinet adopt 
the new SPZ scheme.  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
2.1 The Committee is requested to recommend: 

 
(a) That the consultation responses to the Deposit Draft Simplified Planning Zone 

(SPZ) be noted. 
 
(b) That the proposed minor amendments to the SPZ be agreed; and  
 
(c)  That Cabinet adopt the new Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning Zone 

Scheme which will come into effect on the 12th November 2014 for 10 years. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3a.
[...]
ing bedrock of the Lambeth Group and/or Chalk shall not be 
permitted until after it has been established that the risks to groundwater in the Chalk 
aquifer are acceptable to the Environment Agency’. 

5.13 Network Rail did not make any fundamental comments. However revisions to an 
existing informative and two new informatives have been included in the SPZ relating to 
work near railway land, and maintaining a 2 metre gap between new buildings and 
Network Rail land. Further details of the new informative can be seen in Appendix A.  

5.14 English Heritage made no objections but made a comment that provision should be 
made for consultation with the Councils conservation Officer if development affected a 
heritage structure. They also recognised the circumstances where their significance 
would be further harmed are likely to be rare. 

5.15 The Highways Agency raised no objections but recommended the SPZ sought 
opportunities to encourage trips outside the peak periods both during construction and 
operation, and suggested Travel Plans as a way of achieving this. 

5.16 The S106 package includes a Generic ‘Umbrella’ Travel plan for the whole of Slough 
Trading Estate and individual occupier Travel Plans for B2 and B8 uses if new 
development proposed exceeds the council’s existing thresholds. 

5.20 Natural England (NE) did not consider that the proposals pose any likely or significant 
risk to the natural environment. NE asked that protected species are considered before 
development commences. 

5.21 Protected species would be considered as part of any development. Reference is 
currently included in the ‘other permissions and licenses’ Section to the need to obtain a 
licence from NE where development permitted by the SPZ may impact on protected 
species. 

5.22 One comment of support for renewal of the SPZ was received from Slough Heat and 
Power.  

5.23 Less than 10 representations were received from local residents. These were generally 
pragmatic or suppo
[...]
m station in anticipation of increased use when Crossrail is 
introduced. 

 
5.47 A financial contribution may also be offered towards delivering a number of 

outstanding measures within the current S106’s Integrated Transport Strategy. This 
will not cover the entire cost, but in return SEGRO will not be prescriptive about which 
outstanding measures the Council wants to prioritise or deliver.  . These could include 
improved pedestrian/cycle links to the residential areas north of Estate, the drawing up 
of preferred freight routes to access the estate and the upgrading of a pedestrian 
crossing. 
 

5.48 There is also a requirement to prepare and implement occupier Travel Plans for larger 
developments as well as SEGRO having an “Umbrella” Travel Plan for the Trading 
estate as a whole. 
 

Page 34



  

5.49 Other sustainable transport measures will be provided such as on street cycle parking 
and financial support for a car sharing scheme and allocation of staff time to deliver 
travel plans. 
 

5.50    The agreement requires SEGRO to continue to support the existing Skills, training and 
Education Centre for five years after which it is assumed that will be picked up by the 
requirements of the Leigh Road Commercial Core (LRCC2) permission which has not 
yet been implemented. 
 

5.51 Finally the Sec 106 will ensure that the SPZ schemes do not result in a cumulative 
increase in the number of car parking spaces being made available on the Trading 
Estate which would be contrary to the parking cap set out in the Core Strategy and 
built into the LRCC2 planning permission. This would ultimately be enforced by 
preventing new SPZ schemes from being implemented if they have an increased 
number of parking spaces. 
 

5.52 Various provisions for monitoring have been included in the Sec 106. 
 

 
5.53 Timetable  
 
5.54  Approval for the SPZ is being sought from Cabinet at its meeting on 21st June. This will 

be subject to the completion and signing of the Section 106 legal agreement with 
SEGRO who are the owners of the Trading Estate.  

 
5.55 The regulations then require that the intension to adopt the SPZ has to be advertised for 

a minimum of six weeks. This will be carried out in time to adopt the SPZ on the 12th of 
November 2014 which is the day after current SPZ expires.  

 
5.56 There will then be a six week period in which the adoption can be subject to a High 

Court Challenge. 
 
5.57 Assuming there are no legal objections, the SPZ will then run for a period of 10 years 

unless it is revoked by the Council. 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 In order to finalise the new SPZ for Slough Trading Estate Members are being asked to 

note the responses to public consultation and the proposed changes and to recommend 
that Cabinet should adopt the new scheme which would come into effect on the 12th 
November 2014 for 10 years.  

 
7. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ Summary of deposit consultation representations and proposed responses 
 
‘B’ Draft SPZ to be Adopted 
 

8. Background Papers  
 

 ‘1’ The Local Plan for Slough (2006)  
 ‘2’ Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2006–2026 (Adopted 

December 2008)  

Page 35



  

 ‘3’ Slough Local Development Framework Site Allocations DPD (Adopted   November 
2010) 

 ‘4’   Simplified Planning Zone for Slough Trading Estate (2004)  
 ‘5’   Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Report of 19th June 2012 

Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Report of 28TH November 2013 
           

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 36



  

Appendix A- Slough Trading Estate – renewal of the Simplified Planning Zone 
Summary of deposit consultation representations and proposed responses 

 

Consultee Summary of key points Comments Alter 
SPZ? 

Suggested changes 

1. Berkshire 
Archaeology  

- Notes that has been in contact with SEGRO’s 
consultant and that matters are moving forward.  

- Trial trenching 
underway and is 
expected to be 
completed by 15th 
March.  

-
[...]

n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

P
**
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
b
u
t 
u
n
a
b
le
 t
o
 p
a
rt
ic
ip
a
te
 

  
  
  
  
 a
s
 h
a
d
 n
o
t 
a
tt
e
n
d
e
d
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 t
ra
in
in
g
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th May, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/11388/005 - Manor Farm, Poyle Road, Poyle, Slough, Berks, SL3 0BL
	7 P/09961/003 - Brook House & Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA
	8 Proposed Adoption Of The Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ)
	(d) SPZ Adopted Scheme_Draft June 2014

	9 Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 19th June, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of agenda item 6, 
P/11388/005 – Manor Farm, Poyle Road, Poyle, Slough, in that he was 
acquainted with the owner of Manor Farm, and that the address was within his 
ward. In addition, Councillor Smith confirmed that agenda item 7 was also 
located within his ward. Councillor Smith confirmed however that he had no 
predisposition or predetermination in respect of the applications, had an open 
mind, and would debate and vote on the items. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th May, 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 7
th
 May 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

 
5. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  

 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

6. P/11388/005 - Manor Farm, Poyle Road, Poyle, Slough, Berks, SL3 0BL  
 

Application Decision 

Regrading of fields to restore 1992 
post restoration contours 

Approved, with conditions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 19.06.14 

 

7. P/09961/003 - Brook House & Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, 
Slough, SL3 0AA  
 

Application Decision 

Application for reserved matters 
relating to appearance landscaping 
layout and scale pursuant to condition 
01 of planning permission reference 
P/09961/002 dated 20/11/2012 for 
erection of a new building for class B1 
(B) (research, development, high 
technology) or class B1 (C) light 
industrial, and or a class B2 (general 
industry) and or class B8 (storage 
and distribution) with improved 
access, new perimeter fence, parking 
and landscaping (outline). 

Delegate to Development 
Management Lead Officer for 
consideration of any substantive 
objections and responses from 
statutory consultees, finalising 
conditions and final determination for 
approval. In the event that the 
outstanding issues cannot be 
satisfactorily resolved that the 
Development Management Lead 
Officer would retain the right to refuse 
planning permission. 

 
8. Proposed Adoption Of The Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning 

Zone (SPZ)  
 

The Strategic Lead Planning Policy and Projects Officer introduced a report 
on the proposed adoption of the Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning 
Zone (SPZ). 
  
The Officer advised that the purpose of the report was to allow the Committee 
to note  the response to the public consultation of the Deposit Draft Simplified 
Planning Zone (SPZ) scheme for Slough Trading Estate and  propose some 
minor amendments. The Committee was also requested to  recommend that 
Cabinet adopt the new SPZ scheme at its  meeting on 14th July. It was 
highlighted that the scheme would come into effect on the 12th November 
2014 for a 10 year period.  
  
Members were reminded that the purpose of the SPZ was to allow SEGRO, 
the owners of the Estate a number of commercial advantages as they sought 
to deliver bespoke premises which served the needs of modern businesses 
and provided facilities that were necessary to continue to attract inward 
investment. These advantages included:  

• Flexibility to respond quickly and effectively to changes in market 
demands and tenant requirements 

• Certainty for owners and occupiers about what development was 
acceptable to the Council under the scheme, and  therefore not require 
detailed planning approval 

• Speed of development being brought forward – as individual 
applications were  not required and consistent parameters were 
established by the SPZ, they were not subject to the normal planning 
permission timeframes 



 

Planning Committee - 19.06.14 

 

• Marketability of the Estate in a way which would enhance its perception  
for investment, leading  directly to companies choosing to locate on the 
Estate. 

  
It was considered that the SPZ would help implement the objectives of the 
Core Strategy and the Site Allocation Document (which included SEGRO’s 
Master Plan for the Trading Estate) which together formed the planning 
framework for the Trading Estate. 
  
Details of the height restrictions in place on the Estate, particularly for those 
sites close to residential areas were highlighted. In addition, the results of 
public and statutory consultations were outlined, and  it was confirmed that no 
significant objections had been received. Subject to a few minor tweaks and 
conditions, all statutory consultation responses supported the renewal of the 
SPZ.   Although the Committee supported the renewal of the SPZ there 
remained some concern over the depth of the Height Controlled Zone along 
the northern boundary. Following discussion by Members it was proposed that  
that the depth of this zone be extended from 15 to 30 metres.   
 

Members also requested clarity around whether permissions for more 
controversial actions such as fracking would be covered by the SPZ and the 
Officer confirmed that such practices would not be included.  The SPZ related   
only to basic planning permissions. Anything in addition to this would require 
further planning permission. 
 

Members questioned whether additional greenery and green spaces could be 
incorporated into the area as part of the SPZ. It was confirmed that at a 
minimum, 6% of the site would be given over to landscaping, and that the plan 
showed strategic landscaping zones, predominantly on the frontage or close 
to residential areas. 
  
Resolved- That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the new Slough Trading 

Estate Simplified Planning Zone Scheme with effect from 12th 
November 2014, for 10 years subject to the Height Controlled 
Zone along the northern boundary being extended in depth from 
15 to 30 metres.   

 
9. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted. 
 

10. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 24th July 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.20 pm). 


